/', Don Pedro Dam and
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TURLOCK IRRIGATION DISTRICT =3
333 EAST CANAL DRIVE
POST OFFICE BOX 949
TURLOCK, CALIFORNIA 95381
(209) 883-8300

September 11, 2007 (via e-mail)

Mr. Bill Loudermilk Ms. Deborah Giglio
California Dept. of Fish and Game U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
1234 E. Shaw Ave. 2800 Cottage Way, W-2605
Fresno, CA 93710 Sacramento, CA 95825
Bruce Oppenheim

National Marine Fisheries Service
650 Capitol Mall, Suite 8-300
Sacramento, CA 95814-4708

RE:  Tuolumne River 2007-2008 FERC Article 37 Flow Schedule for P-2299
Dear Fishery Agency representatives:

A letter, dated May 31, 2007, attached for your reference, contained a revised flow schedule for
the current Fish Flow Year based on the May 22 Department of Water Resources (DWR)
forecast update for the San Joaquin Basin 60-20-20 Index. That interim schedule used 117,335
acre-feet of annual volume.

As you know, the final 60-20-20 San Joaquin Basin Index is not available until August of each
year. Therefore, all flows prior to August are based upon index estimates when the 60-20-20
San Joaquin Basin Index is below average. TID notified the California Department of Fish and
Game (CDFG), the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS), and the National Marine Fisheries
Service (NMFS) on July 26 that the estimated final 60-20-20 San Joaquin Basin Index would
result in a reduction of an approximate 1,500 acre-feet in the annual volume and a revised
schedule was proposed. A similar notification and schedule was also provided on July 31 and
another notification and request for input was sent by TID on August 1. TID provided the
fishery agencies with notification on August 13 of the final annual flow volume of 115,836 acre-
feet based on the final 2007 60-20-20 San Joaquin Basin Index of 1,957,604 (Median Critical
Year) using DWR runoff data through July.

CDFG, FWS, and NMFS staff have been in communication about the flow schedule with Mr.
Monier at TID and, based on that communication, the flow schedule which started June 1% has
remained in place. NMFS requested the existing rate of flow continue, with FWS deferring to
NMFS (confirmed on August 9. It is our understanding that CDFG requested that any flows
above the base flow be moved to outside of the summer period.

Based on the lower final index, a revised flow schedule using the 115,836 AF was provided for

comment, by e-mail, from Mr. Monier on August 29. Mr. Monier also indicated in the email that
winter flows could be further adjusted to provide a fall pulse flow, should the fishery agencies
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desire to do so. In transmitting the proposed modifications, Mr. Monier indicated that if no
comments were received, the proposed schedule would be implemented. NMFS has agreed by
phone today with the revised schedule (attached). In addition the NMFS is in favor of developing
a fall pulse flow by adjusting the base flows after October 15. NMFS will discuss the concept
with the FWS and CDFG. No additional comments were received from CDFG, so that proposed
schedule (Table 2 attached) is now in effect. Note that the only changes from the prior schedule
in effect since the beginning of June, are 76 cfs (instead of 95 cfs) for the September 11-30
period and 100 cfs (instead of 125 cfs) for the period of October 1-15 to adjust to the lower
annual volume.

If you have any questions, please contact Wes Monier at 209-883-8321.

Sincerely,

fod C 55—

Randy C. Baysinger, P.E.
Assistant General Manager
Power Supply Administration

C: Larry Weis - TID
Allen Short - MID
FERC Secretary
Stacy Li — NMFS
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May 31, 2007 (via e-mail)

Mr. Bill Loudermilk Ms. Deborah Giglio
California Dept. of Fish and Game U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
1234 E. Shaw Ave. 2800 Cottage Way, W-2605
Fresno, CA 93710 Sacramento, CA 95825

RE:  Tuolumne River 2007-2008 FERC Article 37 Flow Schedule for P-2299
Dear Fishery Agency representatives:

A letter dated April 18, 2007, and pursuant to the 1996 FERC Order, Amended Article 37,
contained the initial flow schedule for the April 15 through May 31 period of the current Fish
Flow Year, encompassing the spring pulse flow period. That schedule was established using the
April 10 DWR forecast update for the San Joaquin Basin 60-20-20 Index.

The DWR May 22, 2007 60-20-20 San Joaquin Basin Index forecasts were 2.025183 for 50%
exceedence and 1.908183 for 90% exceedence. Those latest indices correspond to annual
volumes of 118,339 AF and 114,518 AF respectively, based on interpolation above the
applicable basin index threshold.

An interim flow schedule for the remainder of the fish flow year using 117,335 AF (attached)
was provided to you by e-mail from Wes Monier on May 18 and we will proceed to use that
schedule as of June 1. We will see if further schedule adjustments become necessary as the
forecasts and runoff continue. The final annual fish flow year volume will not be available until
August when the basin index is finalized.

If you have any questions, please contact Wes Monier at 209-883-8321.

- Sincerely,

/!

obert Nees

Assistant General Manager
Water Resources and Regulatory Affairs Administration

C: Larry Weis - TID
Allen Short - MID
Phylis Posey — FERC Secretary
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TABLE 1
Tuolumne River Flow Schedule

SCHEDULE FOR 2007 - 2008 Fish Flow Year

BASE FLOW PULSE FLOW ADDITIONAL FLOW TOTAL FERC FLOW
DATE Number of ACCUM. ACCUM. ACCUM. ACCUM.
From: To: DAYS CFS AF A.F. CFS AF A.F. CFs AF AF. CFs A.F.
15-Apr-2007 15-Apr-2007 | 150 298 298 o] 198 198 0 0 0 250 496
16-Apr-2007 16-Apr-2007 1 150 298 595 ] 198 397 0 0 [4) 250 992
17-Apr-2007 17-Apr-2007 1 150 298 893 wn{ 198 595 0 0 0 250 1,488
18-Apr-2007 18-Apr-2007 | 150 298 1,190 100 198 793 0 0 0 250 1,983
19-Apr-2007 19-Apr-2007 | 150 298 1.488 100} 198 992 0 0 0 250 2,479
20-Apr-2007 20-Apr-2007 1 150 298 1,785 3921 778 1,770 50 i1 1 599 3,667
21-Apr-20017 21-Apr-2007 1 150 298 2,083 3921 178 2,548 56 1211 223 599 4,854
22-Apr-2007 22-Apr-2007 ! 150 298 2,380 3921 178 3,327 36 111 334 599 6.041
23-Apr-2007 23~Apr-2007 1 150 298 2,678 321 718 4,105 36 11 446 599 7,229
24-Apr-2007 24-RApr-2007 1 150 298 2,975 3921 178 4,883 36 1t 557 599 8,416
25-Apr-2007 25-Apr-2007 1 150 298 3.273 92 ) 778 5,662 56 11 669 599 9,603
26-Apr-2007 26-Apr-2007 1 150 298 3,570 921 178 6,440 36 11 780 599 10,791
27-Apr-2007 27-Apr-2007 1 150 298 3,868 3921 718 1,218 36 1 892 599 11,978
28-Apr-2007 28-Apr-2007 1 150 298 4.165 392 118 1997 36 11 1003 599 13,165
23-Apr-2007 29-Apr-2007 1 150 298 4,463 285 | 566 8,563 41 81 1084 476 14,110
30-Apr-2007 30-Apr-2007 1 150 298 4.760 196 | 389 8,952 28 56 1140 374 14,853
01-May-2007 01-May-2007 1 150 298 5,058 212 9.164 15 30 171 272 15,393
02-May-2007 02-May-2007 | 150 298 5.355 212 9.377 13 30 1201 272 15,933
03-May-2007 03-May-2007 | 150 298 5.653 212 9.589 13 30 1231 272 16,473
04-May-2007 04-May-2007 i 150 298 5.950 212 9.801 13 30 1262 212 17,013
05-May-2007 05-May-2007 | 150 298 6,248 212 10,013 13 30 1292 272 17,554
06-May-2007 06-May-2007 ] 150 298 6,545 212 10,226 15 30 1323 272 18,094
07-May-2007 07-May~-2007 1 150 298 6,843 212 10,438 13 30 1353 272 18,634
08-May-2007 08-May-2007 1 150 298 7,140 212 10,650 3 30 1383 272 19,174
09-May-2007 09-May-2007 1 150 298 7.438 212 10,863 13 30 1414 272 19,714
10-May-2007 10-May-2007 1 150 298 7,736 212 11.075 13 30 1444 272 20,255
11-May-2007 11-May-2007 1 150 298 8,033 389 11,464 28 56 1500 374 20,997
12-May-2007 12-May-2007 | 150 298 8.331 566 12,030 41 81 1581 476 21,942
13-May-2007 13-May~2007 | 150 291 8,628 778 12,808 50 [ 1693 599 23,129
14-May-2007 14-May-2007 1 150 29 8,926 778 13,587 56 11 1804 599 24,316
15-May-2007 15-May-2007 1 150 29, 9,223 778 14,365 56 1 1916 599 25,504
16-May-2007 16-May-2007 1 150 298 9.521 778 15,143 36 1l 2027 599 26,691
17-May-2007 17-May-2007 1 150 298 9.818 118 15.922 56 |11} 2139 599 27.878
18-May-2007 18-May-2007 1 150 298 10.116 7718 16,700 56 1 2250 599 29,066
19-May-2007 19-May-2007 1 150 298 10.413 778 17,478 56 11 2362 599 30,253
20-May-2007 20-May-2007 1 150 298 10,711 718 18,257 50 11! 2473 599 31,440
21-May-2007 21-May-2007 1 150 298 11,008 793 19.050 0 0 2473 550 32531
22-May-2007 22-May-2007 ] 150 298 11,306 545 19,596 0 0 2473 425 33374
23-May-2007 23-May-2007 1 150 298 1,603 i 47 19,943 0 0 2473 325 34,019
24-May-2007 24-May-2007 1 150 298 1.901 3 149 20,09 0 0 2473 225 34,465
25-May-2007 25-May-2007 1 150 298 2,198 0 0 20,09 0 0 2473 150 34,763
26-May-2007 26-May-2007 1 150 298 12,496 [ 0 20.09 0 0 2473 150 35.060
27-May-2007 27-May-2007 1 150 298 12,793 0 0] 20091 0 0 2473 150 35358
28-May-2007 28-May-2007 1 150 298 13,091 0 0 20,091 0 0 2473 150 35,655
29-May-2007 29-May-2007 1 150 293 13,388 0 0 20,091 0 0 2473 150 35953
30-May-2007 30-May-2007 1 133 2068 13,656 0 0 20,091 0 0 2473 135 36,221
31-May-2007 31-May-2007 1 100 198 13,855 0 0 20.091 20 40 2513 120 36459
01-Jun-2007 01-Jun-2007 | 30 159 14.013 0 0 20.091 23 50 2,562 105 36,667
02-Jun-2007 02-Jun-2007 1 73 149 14,162 0 0 20,091 N 40 2,602 95 36.855
03-Jun-2007 03~Jun-2007 1 50 119 14.281 0 0 20.091 3 69 2,671 95 37,044
04-Jun-2007 04-Jun-2007 i 50 99 14,380 0 0 20,091 43 89 2,761 95 37232
05-Jun-2007 30-Jun-2007 26 50| 2579 16,959 0 0 20,091 441 2321 5.081 95 42,131
01-Jul-2007 31-Jul-2007 31 50] 3.074 20.033 0 0 20,091 45 2,767 7.848 95 41973
01-Aug-2007 31-Rug-2007 31 50| 3.01 23,107 0 0 20,091 43| 2.767 10,613 95 53.814
01-Sep-2007 30-Sep-2007 30 501 2975 26,083 0 0 20.091 431 2,678 13,293 95 59,467
01-0ct-2007 13-0ct-2007 13 10 | 2579 28,661 0 0 20,091 13 645 13,937 125 62.690
14-0ct-2007 15-0ct-2007 2 1) 397 29,058 0 0 20,091 25 99 14,037 125 63,186
16-0ct-2007 26-0cL-2007 1 1501 3.273 32,331 0 0 20,091 0 0 14.037 150 66459
27-0ct-2007 28-0ct-2007 2 L300 595 32,926 0 0 20091 0 0 14,037 150 67.054
29-0ct-2007 29-0ct-2007 1 i 298 33,223 0 0] 20091 0 0 14.037 150 67.351
30-0ct-2007 30-0ct~2007 | 150 298 | 33521 0 0} 20091 0 0] 14,037 150 67,649
31-0ct-2007 31-0ct-2007 1 i50 208 33.818 0 0] 20.091 0 0 14,037 150 67.946
01-Nov-2007 16-Nov-2007 16 150 | 4,760 38.579 0 0 20,091 0 0 14.037 150 72,707
17-Nov-2007 30-Nov-2007 14 150 | 4.165 42,744 0 01 20091 0 0 14,037 150 76.872
01-Dec-2007 31-Dec-2007 31 150 9,223 51,967 0 0 20,091 0 0 14.037 150 86.095
01-Jan-2008 31-Jan-2008 k] 1501 9.2231 61,190 0 0] 20091 0 0] 14037 150 95.318
01-Feb-2008 29-Feb-2008 29 150 ] 8628 | 69.818 0 0] 20091 0 0] 14,037 150 103,946
01-Mar-2008 31-Mar-2008 31 150 | 9.223 79.041 0 0 20,091 0 0 14,037 150 113,169
01-Apr-2008 14-Apr-2008 14 150 ] 4,165 ] 83207 0 0] 20091 0 0] 14037 150 117335
No. of days 366 " (April 15 through April 14)
| cfs day = 1.983471 acre-feet (af)
Notes: 1. Based o 60-20-20 Indes is 204,183 July 31, 1996 FERC Order Flow Interpalated as 119,360 AF fish flow year requirement.
2. The pulse flows are a target that represents a daily average.
Minimum_Flow_Schedule.xls Page | of 4 2008
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SCHEDULE FOR 2007

TURLOCK IRRIGATION DISTRICT

TABLE 2
Tuolumne River Flow Schedule

- 2008 Fish Flow Year

Flow for Median Critical

Flow Outmigration Flow Other Adjusted Flow Total FERC Flow
DATE Number of ACCUM. ACCUM. ACCUM ACCUM.
From: To: DAYS CFS AF AF. CFS AF AF. CES AF AF. CFS AF.
15-Apr-2007 15-Apr-2007 1 150 298 298 100 198 198 0 0 0 250 496
16-Apr-2007 16-Apr-2007 1 150 298 595 100 198 397 0 0 0 250 992
17-Rpr-2007 17-Apr-2007 1 150 298 893 100 198 595 0 0 0 250 1,488
18-Apr-2007 18-Apr-2007 1 150 298 1,190 100 198 793 0 0 0 250 1,983
19-Apr-2007 19-Apr-2007 1 150 298 1,488 100 198 992 0 0 0 250 2,479
20-Apr-2007 20-Apr-2007 1 150 298 1,785 392 778 1,770 56 111 111 599 3,667
21-Rpr-2007 21-Apr-2007 1 150 298 2,083 392 778 2,548 56 111 223 599 4,854
22-Rpr-2007 22-Apr-2007 1 150 298 2,380 3921 778 3,327 56 111 334 599 6,041
23-Apr-2007 23-Apr-2007 1 150 298 2,678 3921 778 4,105 56 111 446 599 7,229
24-Apr-2007 24-Apr-2007 1 150 298 2,975 3921 778 4,883 56 111 557 599 8,416
25-Apr-2007 25-Apr-2007 1 150 298 3,273 392 | 778 5,662 56 111 669 599 9,603
26-Apr-2007 26-Apr-2007 1 150 298 3,570 3921 778 6,440 56 111 780 599 10,791
27-Rpr-2007 27-Rpr-2007 1 150 298 3,868 392 | 778 7,218 56 111 892 599 11,978
28-Apr-2007 28-Apr-2007 1 150 298 4,165 3921 778 7,997 56 111 1003 599 13,165
29-Apr-2007 29-RApr-2007 1 150 298 4,463 285 566 8,563 41 81 1084 476 14,110
30-Apr-2007 30-Apr-2007 1 150 298 4,760 196 | 389 8,952 28 56 1140 374 14,853
01-May-2007 01-May-2007 1 150 298 5,058 107 | 212 9,164 15 30 1171 272 15,393
02-May-2007 02-May-2007 1 150 298 5,355 107 | 212 9,377 15 30 1201 272 15,933
03-May-2007 03-May-2007 1 150 298 5,653 107 | 212 9,589 15 30 1231 272 16,473
04-May-2007 04-May-2007 1 150 298 5,950 107 | 212 9,801 15 30 1262 272 17,013
05-May-2007 05-May-2007 1 150 298 6,248 107 | 212 10,013 15 30 1292 272 17,554
06-May-2007 06-May-2007 1 150 298 6,545 107 212 10,226 15 30 1323 272 18,094
07-May-2007 07-May-2007 1 150 298 6,843 107 | 212 10,438 15 30 1353 272 18,634
08-May-2007 08-May-2007 1 150 298 7,140 107 { 212 10,650 15 30 1383 272 19,174
09-May-2007 09-May-2007 1 150 298 7,438 107 | 212 10,863 15 30 1414 272 19,714
10-May-2007 10-May-2007 1 150 298 7,736 107 | 212 11,075 15 30 1444 272 20,255
11-May-2007 11-May-2007 1 150 298 8,033 196 | 389 11,464 28 56 1500 374 20,997
12-May-2007 12-May-2007 1 150 298 8,331 285 | 566 12,030 41 81 1581 476 21,942
13-May-2007 13-May-2007 1 150 298 8,628 3921 778 12,308 56 111 1693 599 23,129
14-May-2007 14-May-2007 1 150 298 8,926 3921 778 13,587 56 111 1804 599 24,316
15-May-2007 15-May-2007 1 150 298 9,223 3921 778 14,365 56 111 1916 599 25,504
16-May-2007 16-May-2007 1 150 298 9,521 392 | 778 15,143 56 111 2027 599 26,691
17-May-2007 17-May-2007 1 150 298 9,818 3921 778 15,922 56 111 2139 599 27,878
18-May-2007 18-May-2007 1 150 298 10,116 3921 778 16,700 56 111 2250 599 29,066
19-May-2007 19-May-2007 1 150 298 10,413 392 | 778 17,478 56 111 2362 599 30,253
20-May-2007 20-May-2007 1 150 298 10,711 392 778 18,257 56 111 2473 599 31,440
21-May-2007 21-May-2007 1 150 298 11,008 400 | 793 19,050 0 0 2,473 550 32,531
22-May-2007 22-May-2007 1 150 298 11,306 275 | 545 19,596 0 0 2,473 425 33,374
23-May-2007 23-May-2007 1 150 298 11,603 175 | 347 19,943 0 0 2,473 325 34,019
24-May-2007 24-May-2007 1 150 298 11,901 75 149 20,091 0 0 2,473 225 34,465
25-May-2007 25-May-2007 1 150 298 12,198 0 0 20,091 0 0 2,473 150 34,763
26-May-2007 26-May-2007 1 150 298 12,496 0 0 20,091 0 0 2,473 150 35,060
27-May-2007 27-May-2007 1 150 298 12,793 0 0 20,091 0 0 2,473 150 35,358
28-May-2007 28-May-2007 1 150 298 13,091 0 0 20,091 0 0 2,473 150 35,655
29-May-2007 29-May-2007 1 150 298 13,388 0 0 20,091 0 0 2,473 150 35,953
30-May-2007 30-May-2007 1 150 298 13,686 0 0 20,091 -15 (30), 2,443 135 36,221
31-May-2007 31-May-2007 1 150 298 13,983 0 0 20,091 -30 (60) 2,384 120 36,459
01-Jun-2007 01-Jun-2007 1 50 99 14,083 0 0 20,091 55 109 2,493 105 36,667
02-Jun-2007 02-Jun-2007 1 50 99 14,182 0 0 20,091 45 89 2,582 95 36,855
03-Jun-2007 03-Jun-2007 1 50 99 14,281 0 0 20,091 45 89 2,671 95 37,044
04-Jun-2007 04-Jun-2007 1 50 99 14,380 0 0 20,091 45 89 2,761 95 37,232
05-Jun-2007 30-Jun-2007 26 501 2,579 16,959 0 0 20,091 451 2,321 5,081 95 42,131
01-Jul-2007 31-Jul-2007 31 50 ] 3,074 20,033 0 0 20,091 45 1 2,767 7.848 95 47,973
01-Aug-2007 31-Aug-2007 31 50| 3,074 23,107 0 0 20,091 45 1 2,767 10,615 95 53,814
01-Sep-2007 10-Sep-2007 10 50 992 24,099 0 0 20.091 45 893 11,508 95 55,698
11-Sep-2007 13-Sep-2007 3 50 298 24,397 0 0 20,091 26 155 11,662 76 56,151
14-5ep-2007 30-Sep-2007 17 50 1,686 26,083 0 0 20,091 26 877 12,539 76 58,713
01-0ct-2007 13-0ct-2007 13 100 § 2,579 28,661 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 100 61,292
14-0ct-2007 15-0ct-2007 2 100 397 29,058 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 100 61,688
16-0ct-2007 26-0ct-2007 1 150 § 3,273 32,331 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 64,961
27-0ct-2007 28-0ct-2007 2 150 595 32,926 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 65,556
29-0ct-2007 29-0ct-2007 1 150 298 33,223 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 65,854
30-0ct-2007 30-0ct-2007 1 150 298 33,521 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 66,151
31-0ct-2007 31-0ct-2007 1 150 298 33,818 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 66,449
01-Nov-2007 16-Nov-2007 16 150 | 4,760 38,579 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 71,209
17-Nov-2007 30-Nov-2007 14 150 | 4,165 42,744 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 75,374
01-Dec-2007 31-Dec-2007 31 150 | 9,223 51,967 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 84,598
01-Jan-2008 31-Jan-2008 31 150 | 9,223 61,190 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 93,821
01-Feb-2008 29-Feb-2008 29 150 | 8,628 69,818 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 102,449
01-Mar-2008 31-Mar-2008 31 150 | 9,223 79,041 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 111,672
01-Apr-2008 14-Apr-2008 14 150 | 4,165 83,207 0 0 20,091 0 0 12,539 150 115,837
No. of days 66 (April 15 through April 14)

| cfs day = 1.983471 acre-feet (af)
Notes: 1. Based on 60-20-20 Index is 1,957,604
2. The pulse flows are a target that represents a daily average.
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